Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Heritage

Environment Australia
Budget Estimates 2002-2003, (30 May 2002)


Outcome  
1




Question:  31

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Shale Oil deposits Stage 2 Project (Re EIS)

Hansard Page: ECITA 385

Senator Carr asked:

‘Did the company indicate that the project’s emissions intensities would indicate 70 kilograms of carbon per barrel of naphtha when the industry average for traditional refining is between 12 and 20 kilograms of carbon per barrel?’

Answer

This question relates to the advice provided to the Department by the Australian Greenhouse Office on the final EIS submitted by Southern Pacific Petroleum for Stage 2 of the Stuart Oil Shale Project.  Senator Carr asked the Department to get an answer over the lunch break and Mr Early provided this immediately after the break.  

Refer to ECITA 385 in Hansard in which Senator Carr said:

“Before lunch, we were discussing the advice that the Australian Greenhouse Office provided to the department on the shale oil project.  Are you able to enlighten us, Mr Early, now that you have had a chance to check your files?”

Mr Early answered as follows:

“I checked our records and the advice provided by the Australian Greenhouse Office to me in relation to the submission by Southern Pacific Petroleum, as its EIS for stage 2 was almost precisely in the terms of my letter.  I made a couple of minor changes but they were cleared by the AGO before the letter was sent.  What they provided is in the letter.”

The full letter and its attachment have been provided to the Committee.

Outcome  
1




Question: 32

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
 Shale Oil deposits Stage 2 Project (Re EIS)

Hansard Page: ECITA 385

Senator Carr asked:

‘Is your expert advice that, at 70kilograms of carbon per barrel, shale oil is more greenhouse intensive than any other fossil fuel produced in Australia, including brown coal, and is three to six times more greenhouse intensive than traditional refining?’

Answer

This question relates to the advice provided to the Department by the Australian Greenhouse Office on the final EIS submitted by Southern Pacific Petroleum for Stage 2 of the Stuart Oil Shale Project.  Senator Carr asked the Department to get an answer over the lunch break and Mr Early provided this immediately after the break.  

Refer to ECITA 385 in Hansard in which Senator Carr said:

“Before lunch, we were discussing the advice that the Australian Greenhouse Office provided to the department on the shale oil project.  Are you able to enlighten us, Mr Early, now that you have had a chance to check your files?”

Mr Early answered as follows:

“I checked our records and the advice provided by the Australian Greenhouse Office to me in relation to the submission by Southern Pacific Petroleum, as its EIS for stage 2 was almost precisely in the terms of my letter.  I made a couple of minor changes but they were cleared by the AGO before the letter was sent.  What they provided is in the letter.”

The full letter and its attachment have been provided to the Committee.

Outcome  
1




Question:  33

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
 Shale Oil deposits Stage 2 Project (Re EIS)

Hansard Page: ECITA 385

Senator Carr asked:

Can you confirm the quote :

‘The project will lead to significant greenhouse emissions overall. At current levels of performance, total emissions for Stage 2 are estimated to be around the equivalent of 1 million tonnes per annum of carbon dioxide with potential emissions from Stage 3 at about 6.9 million tonnes per annum. Taken together these represent 2.25% of Australia’s 1990 emissions.’

Answer

This question relates to the advice provided to the Department by the Australian Greenhouse Office on the final EIS submitted by Southern Pacific Petroleum for Stage 2 of the Stuart Oil Shale Project.  Senator Carr asked the Department to get an answer over the lunch break and Mr Early provided this immediately after the break.  

Refer to ECITA 385 in Hansard in which Senator Carr said:

“Before lunch, we were discussing the advice that the Australian Greenhouse Office provided to the department on the shale oil project.  Are you able to enlighten us, Mr Early, now that you have had a chance to check your files?”

Mr Early answered as follows:

“I checked our records and the advice provided by the Australian Greenhouse Office to me in relation to the submission by Southern Pacific Petroleum, as its EIS for stage 2 was almost precisely in the terms of my letter.  I made a couple of minor changes but they were cleared by the AGO before the letter was sent.  What they provided is in the letter.”

The full letter and its attachment have been provided to the Committee.

Outcome: 
1




Question:  34

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Dioxin Emissions from the Stuart Shale Oil Project 

Hansard Page: ECITA 390

Senator Carr asked:

‘Has there been any independent assessment of the dioxins emissions?’

Answer:

In preparation of the draft and final EIS the proponent sought advice on dioxins from external consultants. In assessing the documentation both the State and the Commonwealth were advised by Departmental specialist staff.

Outcome  
1




Question:  35

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Dioxin Emissions from the Stuart Shale Oil Project 

Hansard Page: ECITA 391

Senator Carr asked:

‘What do we know about the emissions that are likely to flow from this project when compared to the acceptable health limits?’ 

Answer:

Air quality was one of the issues identified by the Department in its letter to Southern Pacific Petroleum of 8 February 2002 as requiring additional information from the company.  A copy of that letter and attachment setting out the details of the additional information required has been provided to the Committee.

Outcome  
1




Question:  36

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Dioxin Emissions from the Stuart Shale Oil Project 

Hansard Page: ECITA 391/2

Senator Allison asked:

‘It is my understanding that stage 2 cannot be given the go-ahead unless stage 1 is viable. Can I ask what role the $36 million has in that viability?’

Answer:

The recent Commonwealth decision to grant a 12 month sales grant, capped at $36 million for product from the Start Oil Shale Stage 1 demonstration plant has no bearing on the current environmental assessment of Stage 2 of the project.

Outcome # 
1




Question: # 37

Output #:  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Environment Impact Statement - Stage 2 Stuart Shale Oil Project 

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: ECITA 392

Senator Carr asked:

You indicated that the viability of the company was a factor that you had to consider.  ‘Does the issue of whether or not the Commonwealth government is prepared to throw a lifeline of $36 million to the company have a bearing on your decision’?

Answer:

The only decision that Environment Australia needs to make in relation to the Stuart Shale Oil Project relates to recommendations arising from the current environmental impact assessment of Stage 2 of the Project under the Environment Protection (Impact of Proposals) Act 1974.  The Commonwealth Government decision to grant a twelve month sales grant, capped at $36 million, for product from Stage 1 of the Project has no bearing on the current environmental impact assessment of Stage 2 of the Project nor on recommendations arising out of that environmental impact assessment.

Outcome: 
1




Question:  71

Output:  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Environment Protection Impact of Proposals (EPIP) Act – The Space Centre 

Hansard Page: ECITA 422

Senator Carr asked:

a. ‘What are the potential environment impacts of the space centre, and, in particular, what protection has been taken with regard to the impact of transport and storage of fuel?  


b. ‘What environmental management requirements are in place?  


c. ‘Have there been any arrangements for compensation?’

Answer:

a.  The potential environmental impacts of the space centre were examined in the environment assessment report (May 2000) prepared under the Environment Protection (Impact of Proposals) Act 1974.  In addition, Section 6.2.3, p60 (Transportation of Hazardous Substances) is relevant to the impact of fuel transport. The environment assessment report made a number of conclusions in relation to fuel storage.  S6.7, P96 of the report (Impact of Spill and Wastewater on South Point) makes recommendations in relation to this issue.

b.  The recommendations made by the Minister for the Environment and Heritage were incorporated in development conditions, which along with commitments made by APSC in the EIS provide the basis for the preparation by APSC of an Environmental Management Plan to be submitted to the Minister for Environment and Heritage for approval.  Discussions on the development of the Environment Management Plan for the Construction Stage are currently occurring.

c.  No arrangements for compensation were made by the Environment and Heritage Portfolio.  This is a matter for the Department of Transport and Regional Services.

Outcome: 
1




Question:  87

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Environment Impact Statement assessment for Christmas Island Space base – (Management Plan)

Hansard Page: ECITA 450/1

Senator Bartlett asked:

Anticipated timeline for management plan - ‘Is that when they have to have it submitted to you or when the Minister will need to have ticked it off

Answer: Asia Pacific Space Centre last informed us that in order to meet their construction timetable, they required approval by the Minister for the Environment of the construction stage Environment Management Plan by mid July.  Their timetable for developing the plan has since appeared to slip and it is now likely that this target will not be able to be achieved.  

Outcome:  
1




Question:  88

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Environment Impact Statement assessment for Christmas Island Space base – Recommendation no 62 (Asia Pacific Space Centre)

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: ECITA 451

Senator Bartlett asked:

a. ‘How will you ensure that the rehabilitation of environment will occur?
 

b. ‘Are you requiring a bond of some sort or have they just signed an enforceable contract that they will pay for rehabilitation, if required?


Answer:

a.  Re-instatement and rehabilitation of the sites will be covered in a legally binding Agreement between the Commonwealth and APSC for the construction of the Space Facility on Christmas Island.  Carriage of the Agreement rests with the Minister for Regional Services, Territories and Local Government.

b. The Agreement will require APSC to provide security to cover re-instatement and rehabilitation works.

Outcome: 
1




Question:  89

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Environment Impact Statement assessment for Christmas Island Space base – Recommendation no 5 (Management Plan) 

Hansard Page: ECITA 451

Senator Bartlett asked:

a. ‘Has any survey work been conducted’?


b. ‘Could you give some indication of not just what has been done but what has not been done’


c. ‘Could we get details on the approval that has occurred or not, as the case may be’.
Answer:

a.  To date Asia Pacific Space Centre (APSC) has submitted some preliminary geotechnical reports which Environment Australia has commented on.  APSC has been instructed that further work is required, and Environment Australia is awaiting a final geotechnical report, which will need to be submitted prior to approval of the construction stage Environment Management Plan.

b.  The preliminary reports indicated that initial drilling; initial searches for cave openings and ground penetrating radar surveys had been carried out.  We understand that in recent months further specific drilling at proposed building sites has been conducted.  We also expect that prior to submission of the final report, APSC will have carried out further inspections of possible cave openings.  The report will also need to address the issue of structural stability, as sufficient information has not yet been provided on this matter.

c. Environment Australia has previously provided comment on APSC’s proposed approach to cave system surveys, but there has been no final submission of a complete geotechnical report for approval as part of the construction Environment Management Plan.

Outcome: 
1




Question:  90

Output :  
1.4

Division:
Approvals and Legislation Division

Topic: 
Environment Impact Statement assessment for Christmas Island Space base – Recommendation no 38 (Launch Pads) 

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: ECITA 451/452

Senator Bartlett asked:

d. ‘So in terms of satisfying the Minister for his approval of construction, that component is okay from your perspective?’ 


e. ‘So there is no uncertainty about where the actual site will be; that is very much set in stone, so to speak?’


f. ‘Is the information relating to recommendation no 38 about the underlying geological structure able to be provided to us?’


Answer:

a.  Environment Australia has yet to receive sufficient information on structural stability.  This information will need to be provided as part of the construction stage Environment Management Plan that will be considered by the Minister.  Adjustments to the location of the proposed launch pad earlier this year were in response to requirements to move the launch pad further away from areas of natural habitat.

b.  Refer to ECITA 451/2 in Hansard, which Mr Early answered as follows; 

‘Yes.  The original proposal was for two launch pads and, as a result of that work, the first launch pad was shifted.  So that is certain.  As a result of some of the monitoring that will be in place, they will then come back to us with a precise location for the second launch pad which is not required for a number of years.’

c.  Environment Australia is still awaiting the completed information on the structural stability of the site.
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